
CITY OF SYRACUSE, MAYOR BEN WALSH 
300 South State Street, Suite 700 Syracuse, NY 13202 

 Department of Neighborhood and Business Development 

 Jake Dishaw, Zoning Administrator 

 Office of Zoning Administration – P: (315)448-8640 E: Zoning@syr.gov 

SP-24-24 Staff Report – November 12, 2024 

Application Type: Special Use Permit  

Project Address: 1001-09 Butternut St. (Tax Map ID: 009.-22-22.0) 

Summary of  

Proposed Action: 

The owner proposes to open a convenience store "Sam Convenience Mart, Inc" by 

converting the land use type from a former laundromat to “Food and Beverage, Retail”. 

 

The proposed land use type will be operated as a convenience store selling packaged food, 

beverages, tobacco and beer.  

  

The proposed hours of operation are Monday to Sunday from 7 am – 1am. The lot size will 

remain 14,374.8 SF (0.33 acres), and the gross floor area of the proposed retail space is 

1,705 SF. 

Owner/Applicant 
Sami Syracuse, LLC., (Owner) 

Terry Horst,  (Applicant)  

Existing Zone 

District: 
MX-2 Neighborhood Center, MX-2 Zone District 

Surrounding Zone  

Districts: 

The neighboring properties to the south, north and east are in the MX-2 Zone District, and to 

the west the properties are in the Low Density Residential, R2 District.  

Companion 

Application(s) 
MiSPR-24-81: Site Plan Review for the change of land use type.  

Scope of Work: 

The scope of work includes: 1) interior renovation to add beverage coolers, display 

shelving etc.; 2) life-safety improvements such as installing fire extinguishers, emergency 

lighting, smoke and CO detectors, and egress improvements; 3) reduce existing 15 parking 

in front setback to 6 parking spaces including 1 ADA space; and 4) other site 

improvements such as addition of a new staple bike rack, installation of a new 6 feet high 

chain link fence on the rear lot, a 10 foot x 10 foot dumpster enclosure, and 7 new bollards 

along the primary street frontage paralleling the sidewalk.  

 

Staff Analysis: 

 

     

 

  

  

  

 

  

 

 

  

   

Factors:

- The  Site  Layout  conforms  to  the  setback  minimums  of  ReZone  Article  2.8;

however, the structure is now considered a non-conforming structure because it 

does not meet the minimum story requirement for  the MX-2 Zone District. What 

this means is that the building cannot be expanded  unless the subsequent addition

would be  two stories; if the building was  damaged  more  than 50% of  its value or 

gross floor area  then it could not be built on the same footprint.

- This proposal is  subject to the 200-  and 500-foot rules; this location passes the 

200-  and  500-foot  rules.  The  200-foot  rule  applies  to  places  of  worship  and 

schools and the 500-foot rule states that no more than three establishments with a 

currently ongoing liquor license can be within 500 feet of each other. See  figure  3.

- The surrounding area has experienced high levels of crime and as such, Staff sent 

this SUP to be reviewed by a Crime Prevention through Environmental Design

(CPTED) Specialist (attached). Four aspects of CPTED  principles  were analyzed 

by the Specialist regarding access control, surveillance, territorial reinforcement 

and lighting  which provided recommended conditions below.

- The  proposed  Site  Plan  improves  site circulation but should  consider one entrance
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Recommended conditions if approved: 

1. Property owner shall install a 4-foot fence between 1011 Butternut St and 1001-09 

Butternut street, to separate the properties. 

2. The property owner shall screen the side and rear property lines with a 4-to-6-foot 

fence or landscaped buffer. 

3. The tenant shall change the floor plan by moving the drink coolers away from the 

front of the building so as to not block the lines of sight from the front window, or 

replace coolers with waist high coolers, and the tenant shall position the cashier’s 

counter to have a clear line of sight out the window into the parking lot. 

4. No unregistered vehicles or boats are permitted to be parked or stored in the 

parking lot. 

5. The surveillance system must be maintained at all times. 

6. The property owner shall install lighting fixtures affixed to the building or on a 

light pole in the rear of the building and must conform to ReZone, Section 4.7. 

7. An applicant shall possess a valid liquor license that reflects the correct business 

name from the appropriate authorities for any sales of alcohol. 

8. The business owner shall abide by the hours of operation that the Common 

Council decides upon. 

9. No beer and/or wine sales are allowed for consumption on the premises. 

10. No drive-through /drop-off windows are allowed.  

11. No cooked or hot food shall be made or sold; any pertinent changes need approval 

from the Office of Zoning Administration. 

12. The property owner will take down the “Zaza Z convenience store” sign. 

13. No signage will be permitted without zoning approval and all signage must 

conform to ReZone, Article 4.8. No neon signage and decorative lighting shall be 

permitted to be on the windows or building façade. 

Zoning Procedural 

History: 

- 05/31/1994| SP-94-15 | Special Use Permit for a restaurant (take-out ice cream) in 

a local Business District, Class A zone| Approved  

- 08/21/1991 | SP-91-21|Special Use Permit for an expansion in space for an 

approved package food restaurant | Approved 

- 04/28/1987 | V-87-15| Use Variance for a package food restaurant (pizza and 

sandwich shop) | Approved 

- 06/12/1986 | V-86-42| Use Variance to continue a used car lot and expansion of a 

convenience in majority of tenant space. | Approved 

Summary of Zoning 

History: 

In 1987 Use Variance, V-87-15, BZA granted a restaurant (pizza shop) and a total of 15 

parking spaces in the front setback. The restaurant was enlarged with modification for 

more interior space through SP-91-21   A Special Use Permit SP-94-15, Common Council 

approved that the subject premise converted from a pizza shop to contain an 11 feet x 14 

and on exit  to  decrease the potential for vehicular incidents.

- This  SUP  proposal  does  conform  to  the  intent  of  the  MX-2  Zone  District  by 

providing  for a  nonresidential use  that offers  goods and services to  the  surrounding 

neighborhood  and  this  development  is  on  a  scale  that  is  compatible  with  the 

immediate  surrounding  residential  and  nonresidential  buildings  with  its  large,

peaked  gable  -  Dutch  roof that  is 22 feet high.

- Although there are several  food and beverage, retail use types along the Butternut 

Street corridor, if the applicant commits to the below  conditions  than the site and 

building will be  aesthetically  pleasing, safe to visit, and  help  dissuade crime  on the 

premises.
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feet ice cream shop within a laundromat. No customer area, only a service window facing 

butternut street. Prior to Special Use Permit SP-24-24, the legal land use type remains 

“Personal Service, General”. 

 

- There is an active New York State certified Off Premises Beer License under” 

ZAZA Convenience Mart,  LLC”, and expires date on 1/31/2026. However, the 

new tenant will need to apply for a new Liquor License with the new business 

name. 

- A previously approved use variance V-87-17 allows 15 parking spaces in the front 

setback. The proposed site plan will reduce the density of front setback parking 

space from 15 to 6 spaces.  

- Due to the proximity of 750 Feet buffer to church and other existing retailers 

selling Tabacco products, the subject location is prohibited to apply for a new 

Tabacco license pursuant new tobacco control law adopt by Syracuse Common 

Council on 9/5/2024 

- The “Food and Beverage, Retail” tenant applied for Certificate of Use for a food 

store and a tobacco license, and was denied because they did not apply for SUP, 

which is required in the MX-2 Zone District.  

 

Code Enforcement 

History: 

- Prior to this Special Use Permit application, the previous tenant was cited by the 

Code Enforcement Department for an illegal land use without zoning approval and 

was caught selling synthetic drugs (ZAZA Convenience Mart LLC).  

- According to State of New York, Onondaga County Supreme Court partial 

stipulation and order Index No: 001663/2024  dated on July 15, 2024: 1) 

respondent Sami Syracuse LLC and respondent Ashanbi agree as owners of the 

Premises that they are obligated to comply with Section 27-11 of the SPCC 

relative to activity at the premises; and 2) respondents Al Abli and Yousef 

Hamood agree to take all measures to ensure that no individuals, employees, or 

agents, sell synthetic drugs or similar compound at, in or on the Premises or at any 

location in which they operate a business, and agree to be permanently enjoined 

from selling, gifting, or offering synthetic drugs or similar substances or 

compounds at the Premises or within the City of Syracuse. 

- The stipulation between the City of Syracuse and the property owner does not 

grant removals of any existing open code violations in the subject property. The 

property owner is still subject to address the ongoing code violations at 1001-09 

Butternut St.  

 

Summary of Changes: This is not a continued application. 

Property 

Characteristics: 

 

 

   

  

  

 

 

  

SEQR Determination: Pursuant to the 6 NYCRR §617.5(c)(18), the proposal is a Type II Action. 

Existing property characteristics:

The subject property at  1001-09 Butternut  St.  is  irregularly shaped with a total lot size of 

14,374.8  SF (0.33  acres). The  eastern  property line and street frontage along  Butternut  Street 

is  111.59  FT; the southern property line and street frontage  along  Carbon  Street  is  172.47  FT;

the northern  side  property line borders for  154.25  FT; and the  western rear  property line 

borders  43.48  FT, and span south-west for 36.49 FT, then span toward north for 32.92 FT.

The  total  structural  coverage  is  1,705  SF (11.8%  of  the  lot  size)  and  the  gross  floor

  area dedicated  to  the  “Food  and  Beverage,  Retail”  land  use  type  is  1,705  SF.
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Onondaga County 

Planning Board  

Referral: 

Pursuant to GML §239-l, m and n, the proposal does not meet the referral criteria for 

Onondaga County Planning Board to review. 

 

 

 

Application Submittals: The application submitted the following in support of the proposed project: 

• Special Use Permit application 

• Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1  

• Property Survey on Part of Block #112 of the “M. Farmer” Tract, City of Syracuse. Known as No.1001 Butternut 

Street City if Syracuse, County of Onondaga and State of New York; Licensed Land Surveyor: Richard James 

Lighton JR; Turning Point Land Surveying.; Dated: 04/05/2016, Revised 05/19/2019; Scale: 1’’=20’. 

• Site Plan- Sami’s Convenience 1001 Butternut Street, Syracuse, NY; Terry Horst Landscape Architecture, PC; 

Scale: 1’’=20’; Date: 10/2/2024 

• Elevation Plans- Sami’s Convenience Building Elevation 1001 Butternut Street, Syracuse, NY; Terry Horst 

Landscape Architecture, PC; Scale: 1’’=10’; Date: 10/2/2024 

• Floor Plan- BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (Sheet A-1) Parcel IS: 009.-22-22.0, 1001 Butternut Street 

Syracuse, N.Y; State of New York Licensed Engineer: Francisco D. Tallarino; Tallarino Engineering, PPLC.8051  

• W. Thomas Street Roma, N.Y 13440; Designed and Drawn by: FDT, Date 2024 

 

Attachments:    

Special Use Permit Application 

CPTED analysis 

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 & Part 3 

Proximity report 

Code Enforcement History 

IPS Comments from City Departments 
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    Context Maps:   
 

Figure 1: Zone District of Subject Property 

 
Description: Figure 1 shows the current Zone District of the subject property. 

Image Source: City of Syracuse Neighborhood and Business Development, ReZone Syracuse Zoning Map 
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   Figure 2: Aerial Imagery of Subject Property 

 
Description: Figure 2 shows satellite imagery of the subject property.  

   Image Source: Ononda County GIS On The Web: https://spatial.vhb.com/onondaga/ 
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Special Use Permit Application 
 

Office of Zoning Administration 
One Park Place, 300 S State St,  

 Suite 700 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

Phone: (315) 448-8640 
Email: zoning@syrgov.net 

Special Use Permit Application 
This application may be emailed, or mailed, or delivered in person to the Syracuse Office of Zoning Administration. Do 

not bind application materials. Faxed submissions will not be processed. Email submissions must be packaged 
together in a single PDF with all applicable materials, please call if you want to discuss another electronic 

delivery method. If you wish to discuss the application with a member of our staff, please call ahead for an appointment. 
General Project Information 
Business/project name: 

Street address (as listed in the Syracuse Department of Tax Assessment property tax records): 
 
Lot numbers: Block number: Lot size (sq. ft.) 

Current use of property: Proposed: 

Current number of dwelling units (if applicable): Proposed: 

Current hours of operation (if applicable): Proposed: 

Current onsite parking (if applicable): Proposed: 

Zoning (base and any overlay) of property: 

Companion zoning applications (if applicable, list any related zoning applications): 
 
Has the owner obtained a certificate of use: 
☐ Yes ☐ No 
All existing and proposed signs (sign plan may be required. Attach additional pages if necessary): 

Size: Type: Location: 

Size: Type: Location: 

Nature and extent of Special Use requested (attach additional pages if necessary): 

For Office Use Only 
Zoning District: ___________________________________ 
Application Number: SP-_____________-____________ 
Date: ______________________________________________ 

6 spaces

hpan
Strikeout



Special Use Permit Application 
 

Office of Zoning Administration 
One Park Place, 300 S State St,  

 Suite 700 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

Phone: (315) 448-8640 
Email: zoning@syrgov.net 

 

 
Required Submittal Sheet 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 
Please submit one copy of each of the following: 
☐ APPLICATION – filled out completely, dated, and signed by property owner as 
instructed 
☐ STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT (SEQR) – Short Environmental 
Assessment Form (SEAF) Part One filled out to the best of your ability, dated, and signed 
☐ PHOTOGRAPHS (COLOR) of the PROJECT SITE – keyed to a property survey or site 
plan 
☐ PHOTOGRAPHS (COLOR) of the STREETSCAPE – including properties adjacent to and 
across the street from the project site, labeled with addresses and keyed to a property 
survey or site plan 
☐ APPLICATION FEE – $0 
 
Please submit three full sized and one no larger than 11x17” of all of the plans listed below 
(all plans must include a title block with author, date, scale, and the Property Tax Assessment 
address, and must be an accurate graphic representation of all pertinent information that can 
be correctly interpreted by any person without additional explanation. Plans do not need to 
be stamped by a licensed professional unless noted below): 
☐ AS BUILT PROPERTY SURVEY(S) of all involved properties illustrating boundaries and 
current conditions including structures, fencing, parking surface, and retaining walls (signed 
and stamped by a licensed surveyor)  
☐ SITE PLAN(S) illustrating site alterations and post project conditions that are/will be 
different from the as built property survey including: 

Owner/Owner’s Agent Certification 
By signing this application below, I, as the owner of the property under review give my endorsement of this 
application. 
Print owner’s name: 

Signature: Date: 

Mailing address: 

Print authorized agent’s name: Date: 

Signature: 

Mailing address: 

The names, addresses, and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional 
sheets as needed. If a property owner designates an authorized agent as a legal representative to 
apply on their behalf or to present the project at the City Planning Commission, please attach an 
executed power of attorney. Faxed or photocopied signatures will not be accepted.  
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Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 1 - Project Information 

Instructions for Completing 

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as 
thoroughly as possible based on current information. 

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project: 

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 

E-Mail:
Address: 

City/PO: State: Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES 

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres 

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

Rural (non-agriculture)       Industrial        Commercial        Residential (suburban) 

 Aquatic   Other(Specify):Agriculture

□  Urban

□  Forest 

SEAF 2019

Parkland

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90156.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90178.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90380.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90390.html
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES 

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

8. a.    Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

NO YES 

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water: _________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

NO YES 

13. a.   Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90449.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90454.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90470.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90492.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90497.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90507.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90512.html
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14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

□Shoreline     □ Forest       Agricultural/grasslands        Early mid-successional

Wetland       □ Urban       Suburban 

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO YES 

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? NO YES 

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:______________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_ 

NO YES 

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?

If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed)            for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF 
MY KNOWLEDGE 

    Date: _____________________ Applicant/sponsor/name: ____________________________________________________ __________________________   

Signature: _____________________________________________________Title:__________________________________

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90194.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90565.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90575.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90595.html
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) Survey 

Date Received: 10/24/2024 

Date Returned: 10/31/2024 

Date Completed: 10/30/2024 

Report Number: 

File Number: 

Address/Location: 1001 Butternut St 

CPTED Specialist: 

Contact Person(s): Lt. JM Giarrusso 

Telephone/Cell 315-949-1239 

Office: 315-442-5200 

Person Requesting Audit and Why: City of Syracuse – Special Use Permit Review 

History of Area: This location was previously a laundromat and most recently 

operated as a convenience store. It is set in a commercial and residential area 

and has high levels of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The surrounding area has 

experienced high levels of crime to include robbery, burglary, gun violence, drug 

use/sale, larceny and property crime. 

CPTED - Site Audit 

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) is a proactive crime fighting technique in which the 

proper design and effective use of the built environment can lead to a reduction in the fear of and incidents of 

crime and an improvement in quality of life. It is very important to realize CPTED principals reduce the 

opportunity for crime; however, crime prevention / social programs should be implemented to tackle the 

underlying cause of crime. These steps work in conjunction to create a safe environment to work live or play. 

 

 

 

 



Access Control: 

Properly located entrances, exits, fencing, landscaping and lighting can direct both foot and 

motor vehicle traffic in ways that discourage crime. 

      

-Two access points into the parking lot from Butternut St. These are not currently defined and 

blend in with the sidewalk.  

-Recommendations:  

-Place planters or bollards along the sidewalk on the parking lot side to clearly mark the 

area between the access points. This will prevent vehicles from driving over the curb line. 

Planters are aesthetically pleasing but bollards can accomplish the objective. *Bollards 

are currently shown on the new site plan.  

-Use signage to make one access point an entrance and the other an exit. This will create 

a flow of movement in the parking lot.  

 

-A yellow guardrail borders the southern side of the parking lot. There is no barrier on  



the northern side of the lot. Currently, the parking lot connects to the driveway of the 

neighboring residence as seen in the previous picture.  

 -Recommendation:  

-4 ft cast iron fence which will clearly separate the two properties but will allow for sight 

lines. This will keep the flow of pedestrian traffic coming from the sidewalk and prevent 

individuals from moving freely between the residence and the store. It should be noted 

that the residence appears to be unoccupied which could lead to future issues for the 

store.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Surveillance:  
The three types of surveillance are: 1. Natural 2. Organized 3. Mechanical  

Generally, criminals do not want to be seen. Placing physical features, activities and people in 

ways that minimize the ability to see what is going on discourages crime. Landscaping and 

lighting are two methods used to provide natural surveillance. 

 

 

 

-The windows of the store are currently blocked by tall drink coolers which prevent any lines of 

sight into and out of the business. The cashier’s vantage point is also blocked by the location of 

the register and the current set up. *This appears to remain as the layout on the new site plan.  

 -Recommendations:  

-Move the tall drink coolers against a solid wall and replace them with waist high coolers 

or display shelves. During hours of operation, customers will be able to see out into the 

parking lot while they browse for their items which increases natural surveillance. The 

store should be well lit on the interior to allow sight lines into the windows at night to 

prevent burglaries and other crimes. An example of this can be seen in the photo of the 

Aaron’s store under Access Control.  

-Signs and decorative lighting should be removed from the windows to make sure they 

are unobstructed.  

-Cashiers should be able to see out into the parking lot from their position in the store. 

The ability to maintain this visual will prevent individuals from loitering in the parking 

lot.  



        

 

-There appears to be a camera system installed which includes a motion activated flood light. 

-Recommendations: 

 - Maintain the system and make sure that employees are able to access footage. If 

employees are unable to access it then make sure they know who to call. 

-Increase the number of cameras to cover the parking lot, each side of the building and 

the building’s interior. A visible system can prevent an individual from committing 

crimes. A well-maintained system can provide useful evidence to solve crimes that have 

occurred.  

    

-Unregistered vehicles and a boat are parked in the front lot. This has led to people parking and 

sitting in their vehicles. The black jeep pictured above had been parked and occupied until the 



presence of police. There is also a tree in the rear lot which is starting to block line of sight.  

       

     -Recommendations: 

     -Clear the lot of unregistered vehicles. This will show ownership of the lot and prevent other 

people from parking and using the lot for illegal activities. It also increases visibility of the lot for 

employees, customers and passersby.  

-Brush and vegetation should be cut and maintained. Tree canopies should be no lower than 6ft 

and bushes should be no taller than 2ft.  

 

 

Territorial Reinforcement: 

 

       

- As previously mentioned, there is little territorial reinforcement currently on the property 

short of the guard rail along the southern side of the parking lot. There is a dilapidated fence 

that runs along the rear of the property. A lack of territorial reinforcement has led to what 

appears to be illegal dumping and a makeshift homeless camp. It appears an individual 

constructed an area to sleep from a couch and pieces of wood. They also buried personal 

belongings in the leaves.  

        -Recommendations: 

       -The installation of a 6ft to 8ft chain-link fence that would run from the Northwest corner of 

the building back to the wooden fence and around to the Southeast corner of the building. A 

gate could be installed at the Southeast corner of the building which would provide access to the 



fenced off rear lot. This will prevent people from accessing the area behind the store and would 

allow for a space to keep the dumpster and seating for employees. Example of fence line to 

follow. 

 

 

 

 

       -Other recommendations for Territorial Reinforcement have been stated previously. These 

would be planters or bollards along the sidewalk between the access points and a cast iron 

fence between the parking lot and the neighboring residence.  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



 

 

 

Lighting: 

     

 

-The front parking lot appears to have a light post with two lights affixed to the top. This was 

not operational so it is unclear how well this works. The front and sides of the building are 

illuminated by recessed lights in the ceiling. There is also a motion activated flood light above 

the door. The front window has decorative lights on it that cause significant glare.  

 

-Recommendations: 

 

-The light post, which is located in the northeast corner of the lot, should provide 

even lighting throughout the parking lot, ideally 4000 Kelvin LED lighting. This may 

require a second post in the southeast corner. The fixtures should be changed to 

ones that reduce light pollution and glare, especially considering the amount of 

traffic on Butternut St.  

 

-The downlighting on the building should be even and checked to make sure that 

each bulb is working and efficient. 3000 Kelvin to 4000 Kelvin LED light bulbs 

should be used and the light should be directed down and evenly spread across the 

ground to reduce glare.  

 



-Remove the decorative lights from the window which cause glare and make it 

difficult to see inside. 

 

 

  

 

        -Currently, there appears to be no lighting in the rear of the building. This has allowed for 

illegal dumping and homeless camps.  

 

        -Recommendation: 

        - Add lighting to the rear of the building and near any rear exit. Motion sensor floodlights 

can be used to add additional lighting. Light pollution should be minimized. Lighting the rear lot 

can prevent current and future issues. Motion sensors can increase the light to notify employees 

of a possible threat.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



      

306 Hawley Ave., Syracuse, NY 13203                   315-472-2461 www.thorstlandarch.com 

October 25, 2024 

Haohui Pan, Zoning Planner 
City of Syracuse 
Office of Zoning Administration 
 
RE: SP- Other SP-24-24 
 1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 
 
The following is the response to the City of Syracuse Department Review Comments 
 
1. Engineer Storm Water - This project will not create a disturbance; all paved and unpaved 
surfaces will remain as is. 
2. Engineering – sewers -   There will be no changes to the existing plumbing or new utility 
connections. 
3. Engineering Design & Construction – There will be no change in sanitary flow.  A letter 
stating this is attached 
4. Transportation Planner – Plans have been updated to show crosswalk from building to 
street, stop signs and stop bars.  
 
 
Submitted by: 
Terry Horst  



      

306 Hawley Ave., Syracuse, NY 13203                   315-472-2461 www.thorstlandarch.com 

October 25, 2024 

Mirza Malkoc 
City of Syracuse Dept. of Engineering 
233 East Washington St, Rm 401 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
 
RE:  Sami’s convenience Store  
 1001 Butternut St 
 Syracuse, NY  
 
Dear Mr Malkoc, 
 
On behalf of the owner of 1001 Butternut St, I am providing the following report. The proposed 
change in building use will not change the sanitary sewer system, and no new sanitary 
connection is planned. 
 
Existing and Proposed Flows: 
1 toilets X 15GPD per employee (1 total) = 15 GPD  
 
There is no change from existing to proposed sanitary flows. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Terry Horst RLA 
 







2022-075151001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Complaint Property Maintenance-
Ext

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation Section 105.2 Building 
Permits

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation Section 105.2 Building 
Permits

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec 27-
164 (A)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec. 27-
164 (B)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec. 27-
164 (C)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation Section 105.2 Building 
Permits

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation SZC - Section Z-C-6 - 
Illegal Signage

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 08/16/22 Violation SZC - Section Z-B-1 - 
Illegal Land Use

Open

CU2023-0073 | Zaza Convenience1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/03/23 Complaint Cert of Use - Food Store x Denied - 

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/14/23 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec 27-
164 (A)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/14/23 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec. 27-
164 (B)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/14/23 Violation SPCC - C of U - Sec. 27-
164 (C)

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/14/23 Violation 2020 PMCNYS - Section 
107.1.4 - Unlawful 
Structures

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 11/14/23 Violation 2020 PMCNYS - Section 
107.1.3 - Structure Unfit 
for Human Occupancy

Open

TL-2023-0016 | Zaza Convenience1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 12/11/23 Complaint Tobacco License Certificate: Denied

City of Syracuse
Parcel History

Address StatusDate Transaction Transaction Type Description

01/01/1900 - 11/07/2024
Tax Map #: 009.-22-22.0

Owners: Elias Saba C/O Bubble Basket Inc Attn John Reedy, Sami Syracuse, LLC
Zoning: MX-2

Generated By: ctoellner On: 11/07/2024 At: 10:18 AM Page 1 of 2



1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 06/27/24 Violation SGOC - Section 16-15(a) 
Failure to Obtain

Open

1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St 10/30/24 Inspection Complaint Re-Inspection <None>

City of Syracuse
Parcel History

Address StatusDate Transaction Transaction Type Description

Generated By: ctoellner On: 11/07/2024 At: 10:18 AM Page 2 of 2



Jake Dishaw
Zoning Administrator

300 South State St, Suite 700
Syracuse, NY 13202

OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION
Ben Walsh, Mayor

To: Sami Syracuse, LLC

From: , Zoning PlannerHaohui Pan

Date: 11/7/2024 9:06:55 AM

Re: SP - Other SP-24-24
1001-09 Butternut St & Carbon St, Syracuse,  13208

The Departments and/or Boards below have reviewed your application and provided the following comments 
for your information and action as appropriate. 

Please modify the proposal as necessary to address the comments/recommendations.  Upon receipt of any 
revisions and/or written justification to the Office of Zoning Administration, a Public Hearing will be scheduled.  

Please contact the Zoning Office at (315) 448-8640 or Zoning@syrgov.net if you have any questions.

Approval Status Status Date Reviewer Comments
Finance - Zoning Internal Review 

Complete
10/10/2024 Veronica Voss 1001-09 Butternut is current; paid for CS and CO 

October installments.
Zoning Planner Pending 11/07/2024
Engineering - Stormwater 
(SWPPP)

Conditionally 
Approved

10/18/2024 Mirza Malkoc Employ standard erosion and sediment control practices 
during construction. Clean and sweep pavement of all 
construction debris immediately. Stabilize all lawn areas 
within 7 days, seed and mulch. Maintain/ensure grass 
growth is established. No concrete washout, sediment, 
or construction debris shall enter catch basins or the 
sewer system. Any such occurrence shall be removed/
cleaned immediately.

Engineering - Sewers Conditionally 
Approved

10/18/2024 Mirza Malkoc • Onondaga County Plumbing Control shall review and 
approve the plans as well. 
• All installation & restoration work to be done to City 
of Syracuse specifications & details. 

Engineering - Mapping Conditionally 
Approved

10/15/2024 Ray Wills Work should have no impact on Mapping Division 
assets in the area. Do not deviate from proposed work or 
expand into the ROW without prior written review and 
authorization from all reviewing depts. 

Engineering - Design & 
Construction

Conditionally 
Approved

10/18/2024 Mirza Malkoc The Project is subject to Onondaga County’s 1:1 offset. 
The City requires an offset plan & details for review.  
Applicant shall submit sanitary flow data to the 
Engineering Department, the determined offset plan 
then most likely will require Common Council 
Approval.

Planning Commission Waiting on Board 10/25/2024 Zhitong Wu
Fire Prevention Bureau Conditionally 

Approved
10/16/2024 Elton Davis All work must comply with applicable sections of the 

NYS Uniform Code.



DPW - Transportation Planner Conditionally 
Approved

10/30/2024 Neil Milcarek-
Burke

10/30/24 Revised plans address previous comments

10/17/24 - ADA compliant walkway to/from public 
sidewalk required.
- Exist isle/s are to be signed with STOP signage and 
include stop bar 4' or greater from edge of sidewalk 
measured inwards.
- Applicant to note that if southernmost curb-cut poses 
operational/safety issues it may require correction the 
future including removal, opening is in close proximity 
to ADA corner ramp and intersection.

Common Council Pending 10/09/2024
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	Zoning District: 
	Year: 
	Project Number: 
	Date: 
	Business/project name: Sam Convenience Mart, Inc.
	Street address as listed in the Syracuse Department of Tax Assessment property tax records: 1001-09 Butternut Street
	Lot Number: 22
	Current use of property Proposed: former Laundomat under special use permit
	Current number of dwelling units if applicable Proposed: 0
	Current hours of operation if applicable Proposed: 7AM-1AM
	Current onsite parking if applicable Proposed: 12 spaces
	Zoning base and any overlay of property:  MX-2 Neighborhood Center
	Companion zoning applications if applicable list any related zoning applications: 
	Yes: Off
	No: On
	Nature and extent of Special Use requested attach additional pages if necessary: 

This Special Use request is to convert the structure located at 1001-09 Butternut Street from a former Laundromat, existing under a special use permit, to a Food and Beverage use category establishment in a MX-2 zone.  The establishment will function as a local convenience store servicing the neighborhood with groceries, beverages, tobacco, and beer.  



Interior work will consist of the installation of display shelving, beverage coolers, and merchandise cases.   Life-safety improvements such as the installation fire extinguishers, emergency lighting, smoke and CO detectors, and egress improvements will be incorporated.



Exterior improvements will consist of facade upgrades and the installation of internally lit signage on the front facade and in the existing sign structure at the corner.    
	Block Number: 009.22
	Lot Size (SF): 19,189
	Proposed Land Use: Food and Bev
	Proposed number of dwelling units: 0
	Text5: 7AM-1AM
	Text6: 12 spaces
	Text7: 32"X16'
	Text8: 48"X48"
	Text9: Internally Lit
	Text10: Internally Lit
	Text11:  Front facade
	Text12: Freestanding at corner
	Print owners name: Sami Syracuse LLC
	Date_2: 6/11/2024
	Owner's Mailing address: 7740 Doe Haven Circle Cicero NY
	Print authorized agents name: Frank D. Tallarino, PE
	Date_3: 6/11/2024
	Authorized Agent's Mailing address: 8051 W. Thomas Street, Rome NY 13440
	APPLICATION  filled out completely dated and signed by property owner as: On
	STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT SEQR  Short Environmental: On
	PHOTOGRAPHS COLOR of the PROJECT SITE  keyed to a property survey or site: On
	PHOTOGRAPHS COLOR of the STREETSCAPE  including properties adjacent to and: On
	APPLICATION FEE  0: On
	AS BUILT PROPERTY SURVEYS of all involved properties illustrating boundaries and: Off
	SITE PLANS illustrating site alterations and post project conditions that arewill be: Off
	Part1SS1: 
	Part1SS2: 1001-09 Butternut Street Change of Occupancy and Site Plan Review
	Part1SS3: 1001-09 Butternut Street at corner of Carbon Street Syracuse, NY 13208
	Part1SS4: Change of occupancy from Business (B) to Mercantile (M) for the establishment of a convenience store use to include the installation of display shelving, refrigerated beverage coolers, display cases, and a counter.  The installation of life-safety features as required by code are also included.  
	Part1SS5: Frank Tallarino, PE
	Part1SS6: 315-534-2527
	Part1SS7: ftallarino@twcny.rr.com
	Part1SS8: 8051 W. Thomas Street
	Part1SS9: Rome
	Part1SS10: NY
	Part1SS11: 13440
	Part11: Yes
	Part 1: 
	2: 
	SS1: City of Syracuse Building Permit and Business Cert.  


	Part12: No
	Part13a: 0.44
	Part13b: 0
	Part13c: 0.44
	Part14SS1Urban: Yes
	Part14SS4Rural: Off
	Part14SS5Agriculture: Off
	Part14SS6Industrial: Off
	Part14SS7Aquatic: Off
	Part14SS8Commercial: Yes
	Part14SS10Residential: Off
	Part14SS2Forest: Off
	Parkland: Off
	Part14SS9Other: Off
	Specify: 
	Part15a: Yes
	Part15b: Yes
	Part16: Yes
	Part17: No
	Part17SS1: 
	Part18a: No
	Part18b: Yes
	Part18c: Yes
	Part19: No
	Part19SS1: 
	Part110: Yes
	Public/Private Water Supply: 
	Part111: Yes
	Part111SS2: 
	Part112a: No
	Part112b: No
	Part112SS1:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
	Part113a: No
	Part113b: No
	Part113bSS1: 
	Part114SS1Shoreline: Off
	Part114SS2Wetland: Off
	Part114SS3Forest: Off
	Part114SS4Urban: Yes
	Part114SS5Agricultural: Off
	Part114SS6Suburban: Off
	Part114SS7Early: Off
	Part115: No
	Part116: No
	Part117: No
	Part118: No
	Part117a: No
	Part117b: Yes
	Part119: no
	Part120: No
	Part117bSS1: Runoff from the site will enter the municipal storm sewer system.  
	Part118SS1: 
	Part119SS1: 
	Part120SS1: 
	Part1Applicant Name: Frank D. Tallarino, PE
	Part1Date: 1/27/2024
	Part1Signature: 
	Part1Title: Principal
	Print Form: 
	EXTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS when required for review showing all of the following: Off
	EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS when required for review with all: Off
	FLOOR PLANS when required for review for new construction additions and change of zoning: Off
	SITE PLANS illustrating site alterations and post project conditions that arewill be different from the: Off
	AS BUILT PROPERTY SURVEYS of all involved properties illustrating boundaries and current: Off
	APPLICATION FEE  07: Off
	PHOTOGRAPHS COLOR of the STREETSCAPE  including properties adjacent to and across the street: Off
	PHOTOGRAPHS COLOR of the PROJECT SITE  keyed to a property survey or site plan: Off
	STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT SEQR  Short Environmental Assessment Form: Off
	APPLICATION  filled out completely dated and signed by property owner as instructed: Off
	Email_2: thorst@thorstlandcapearch.com
	Phone_2: 315-472-2461
	Mailing address_2: 306 Hawley Ave, Syracuse NY 13203
	Signature_2: 
	Date_36: 10-11-2024
	Print authorized agents name5: Terry Horst Landscape Architecture, PC
	Email: sam6660289@gmail.com
	Phone: 680-666-0289
	Mailing address: 7740 Doe Haven Circle Cicero NY
	Date_24: 
	Signature: 
	Print owners name3: Sami Syracuse LLC
	Detailed description of the project required: The applicant is proposing to convert the structure located at 1001-09 Butternut Street from a former Laundromat, existing under a special use permit, to a Food and Beverage use category establishment in a MX-2 zone.  The establishment will function as a local convenience store servicing the neighborhood with groceries, beverages, tobacco, and beer.  

Interior work will consist of the installation of display shelving, beverage coolers, and merchandise cases.   Life-safety improvements such as the installation fire extinguishers, emergency lighting, smoke and CO detectors, and egress improvements will be incorporated.

Exterior improvements will consist of facade upgrades and the installation of internally lit signage on the front facade and in the existing sign structure at the corner.  
	Site changes: Off
	Exterior alterations: On
	New construction: Off
	Demolition full or partial: Off
	undefined_4: On
	undefined_3: Off
	Companion zoning applications if applicable list any related zoning applications2: Special Use permit
	Zone District base and any overlay of property: MX-2 Neighborhood Center
	Proposed_4: 6
	Current onsite parking if applicable: 6
	Proposed_3: na
	Current number of affordable dwelling units if applicable: na
	Proposed_2: na
	Current number of dwelling units if applicable: na
	Proposed: Convenience Store
	Current use of property: Laundromat
	Lot size sq ft: 19,189
	Tax Map ID: 009.-22-22.0
	Street address as listed in the Syracuse Department of Tax Assessment property tax records1: 1001 Butternut St, Syracuse NY 
	Businessproject name: Sami's Convenience Store
	Date0: 
	undefined_2: 
	undefined: 
	Application Number: 
	Zone District: 
	JUSTIFICATION FOR WAIVERS in a short summary note why waivers are requested in: Off
	EXTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS showing all of the following: Off
	PLANS REVIEW FORM see below: Off
	EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS with all dimensions: On
	FLOOR PLANS for new construction additions and change of zoning usebuilding: On


